





INDEX PART

48 7 73092=61B

:PIN clews tobrake ... R PONN RPN R SR L T2 to *

2

NO'I"E:j As_teri:s,k», (*) indicates part is used for {atest model 'year shown on cover.

NO.  NO. NAME USED ON -
SEAT BRAKE
1 360w PIVOT PIN, seat brake lever......: SR RSP SOR UNC P 72to* ~ DE, DE4
2 515 ‘COTTER PIN, 1/16 x3/4 (3)....eiuuetnns TS S KL R - 72to* — DE, DE4
3 612 " ROLL PIN; lockout rod .......couuns S S hoN e eaaees ... 72to* —DE, DE4.
4 2668 - 'SCREW, No. 10-24 x 9/161d. hd. ....... e eieeeeebee e - 72 to*~DE, DE4
5 2796W : SCREw 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 hex. slot hd. (tocking):.’.. .. e siasweieees 1240 % ="DE; DE4"
6 37678 "BOLT, 1/4-20 x.5/8 hex. hd. (4) ...... e eeddes Y esesiseviia 72 t0% = DE, DEA
7 4064w BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3-3/4 hex. hd. (dnlled) ieieiessieseeiveseiesss. 1210% - DE, DE4.
8 4725 . T BOLT, 5/16-28'% 2-3/8 hex. R oot ieanvr et innaianinins . 72 to* — DE, DE4"
9 6321H WASHER, 5/16 X1 x 1/16,.:.0uuivloues e e . u0ilJs 712to* — DE, DE4
10 6375B WASHER; 3/8x 9/16 X'1/32.. .00uveivnninnninan ieies ewes vv.. 7210 *— DE, DE4
11 6409 "WASHER; 1/2x3/4 X 1/32 .. iveieeoins weeiaeseens iesdiiisess T240% = DE, DE4
127 6410 WASHER; 1/4'x9/16 x 1/16 ....... i ieeseieieies R 72 to * — DE, DE4 -
13 6701 - WASHER, '3/8x 13/16 X 1/16 .00 svtvetusvinnnsnn,s ieedivieisvie. 72t0% —DE, DE4
14 7036 LOCKWASHER; 1/4 (4)........00. e eis e e e i wiesenss T12to* —DE, DE4 -
15 ..7118 LOCKWASHER,. No. 10 mtemal tooth..-,.,.'......'. ..................... " 72t0* —DE, DE4
16 76630 NUT, 3/816 . iicoodiin et et endedenes e 72to * - DE, DE4
17 7682 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28(2) ..o 72 to * — DE, DE4
18 7728 - CASTLE NUT, 5/16-24 x 5/15 X 1/208X. oo evinenaiieievusniensnns 72'to * — DE, DE4.
19 . .7729 LOCKNUT, 5/T6:28 x 1/8X 1/2 08X i .o vuviosisschiausaionns st 7210% = DE, DE4
20 - 8112B _PUSH NUT, lever prvotpm ............. PR S iiidiindie..s T2t0* -DE, DE4
217 8858 < BallAy . S PO AP SO e R feriddiewsvs 12to* —DE, DE4. .
22 11422 - GROMMET, lockout knob. .. 72to* = DE, DE4
23 26814-67 ° CONTACT BUTTON, plunger plate SRR 72to * —DE,.DE4 .
24 38078-47 . SPRING, brake'shoe........ .0 0 uiss 72to* -~ DE, 'DE4
25 - - 41421-72 BRAKE CAM LEVER .......... CR IO OUC ORI ONCHIE G RUE SRRl 4 (. [ & :DE',»:):E4.
. 41421-74 °  BRAKE CAMLEVER............ B O SO R to* —DE, DE4
126 '41422-72 .. BRAKE CAM .. ......i... Cievees Gaeeieerieds PP RN . 72t0 74— DE, DE4
. 41422-74 . BRAKE CAM .............. deiean e e ieeiiessssis.i. 7510 * = DE, DE4-
2T 4142463 7 SPRING WASHER (6) ..o iviusivaivnsivnsiosiinies iiliveseie..o 72to* ~ DE, DE4 -
28 41714-T2. OPERATINGROD ........... SRR PR TR 7. 772t 74— DE, DE4
T 4171474 - OPERATING ROD t.ivnvivivioveinen. O TP E e SO Ciewieees . 1510% = DE DE4
2900 41722-72 . RETAINER operatmg rod: spring SRR : 72to* — DE; DE4
30 41775-72 - GUIDE, operating rod SPRINZ. v e iessaen sae aobeoa i ciensesioie 1210 % —DE, DE4
31 . 41776-72 SPRING, operating rod........... R RSO S boe 5 e "72to * — DE, DE4 .
32 411717172 BUSHING, operatmglod e i e s e e N .. 72to* —DE, DE4
33 4177872 '_LOCKOUT ROD..: R B TS CO SR .. 72to* - DE, DE4.
34 -41779-72  KNOB, lockout ........ . .. T2 te* +.DE, DE4"
.35 " 41780-72" - BUSHING, lockout tod.... i SRR  T2t0* = DE, DE4 "
13 41810-64A . SET:OF BRAKE. mess AND RIVETS . :72t6"* — DE, DE&
' 41811-64A° BRAKE SHOE, front. -.7240* - DE; DE4 -
'38 - 41BH=TL - .BRAKE SHQE rear ... ~72t0* =~ DE, DE4
39 4lsdl-63 .... 7210% =DE, DE4 -
40 42267-72  CLE\ -*,nten DE, DE4
L 42267-74 . S : s “iiiie.. 75to* = DE, DE4
TUiaY S 4774872 "'-BRACKET brake: shoe e e e iinrieiiieivenssivesiie.ei. 7210 * = DE, DE4:
42 52043-72  GUIDE PLATE, plunger plate FIHINE i iide 7210 *—DE, DE& o
. 43" 52045-72.  PLUNGER PLATE, seat brake : v . T2t9 % = E, DE4 . -
L 52056-72A CAUTION LABEL. ; DS U TIICH R ORUN SERFT i 12to* —DE;'DE4 .
“ .. 52057-72 ' : BODY LATCH ASSEMBLY Jiews i 72to* = DE; DE& .
e ,Consistsof. : ' ‘ o B L B
559" e COTTER PIN body Iatchspﬂng collar I/&x11/4 e
-,41049—70 .. SPRING, body latch
' 52042-72 " “: EEVER, body fatch
52052-72 -~ COLLAR, body latch spring
L o . 52059-72 -~ SUPPORT, body Tatch: L C e e e
45 . 52068-72 - Busmm; guide phate () .....oviiin.ais i T ERTRE " 72'to * — DE, DE4
.46 . 5207072 LEVER, seat brake.. RIS oY Vees " 72t0.74 - DE, DE4 - -
' 52070-74  LEVER, seat brake . g ' ey Siiie... T5to* = DE, DE4
(877 T3078=6Y - SPRING, YockoUt 100 . <. iiw il ivinve vii viinle e ol e .ec. 'T2t0* ~ DE, DE4.’
DE 054




INDEX ' PART

NO. NO.  NAME . . > v USED ON
ACCELERATOR PEDAL ‘ 'P-AGE 3 : o : R B ERRRE SR
'NOTE:  On page 3, Index No.. 19 focated in list between lndex Nos. 30 .
_ and 32 should be corrected to read 3L s
3984W . BOLT (Replaced by 3987) LU R IR
3987 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 11/16 hex.. hd. (2) ..................... PR wil 67 to* — DE, DEC, DE4
. 5 40494-72 INTERLOCK SHAFT, acceleratoi, with bearing...... . ivvniie s 12 t0* .~ DE4
R < 4049672 SPACER left of accelerator pedal ............ T A, .« 72to* —DE4 -
» 40499-72 ACCELERATOR PEDAL. :........... heenecsenste irreeeeseeiin. T2 t0* = DE4
40501—63 BUSHING SPACER accelerator ..................... e e s e aie v 63 to. 67 ‘DE, DEF, DEC;
Late71to*eDE, .
4051266 INTERLOCK SHAFI' accelerator, wnth beanng. B T SN 66.&.67 — DE,.DEC
40512-68A  INTERLOCK SHAFT, accelerator, with bearing..........cceevesus.s 68 to * —DE, DEC:
40519-72 BRACKET, accelerator .. .. . iiui il imeiiiiniiinietoiennsecinnss 72to* —DE4.:
T1513—-66A. . SPRING, speed SWItch 100 ... .. ... coniinaniinneneain iy ‘eeieses 66to * — DE,-DEC; DE4
71792-71 SLEEVE, accelerator linkage'tod ....... e eveeae e e e ve e e - Late 71— DE . -
71793—71 . BEARING; accelerator interfock shaft ....... e se et asses F e v b 66 to * —DE,- DEC DE4 -
‘:71798—66,8 'ROD accelerator Ilnkage AL feeaeae e, Vireeeeeeeee v ereer e 66 10.68 — DEC 66 to* —DE, DE4
BRAKE PEDAL = DISC BRAKE - PAGE 5T S et orniin Pk
¥ 47739—63 _’ BRAKE CONTROL CABLE AND CDIL ASSY i ee s i aie gt e e . 63 to 65.— DE DEF DEC ‘
47739571 BRAKE CONTROL CABLE AND COIL ASSY. ..\ vy 'iieelioiennns o Late 71to 74 DE DE4
" ~47740—-63A BRAKE CONTROL CABLE AND COIL: (Replaced by 47739-63)- ... :
LUATTAD=74 .;'TBRAKE cONTROL CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY ... ..:......%0n. oe 15 to * DE4
4776174 . BRAKE CONT ROL CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY....... e e e e 7510 * = DE" : :
o 73092—618 CLEVIS PIN, brake cable (brake end). .. ... SN S SRt 63to* = DE, DEF DEC
:HAND BRAKE CONTROL x: PAGE 7 L
73092—618 CLEVIS PIN brake cable (brake end) ...... o amenpeesiintiates e 69.& 70 — DEC - ’ | 4
_WHEELS - PAGE n’ _y | |
559 ‘COTTERPIN axle nut, 1/8x1v1/4................; ....... o 12te*—DEA

‘ 9033 " FRONT WHEEL BEARING (2) (outer front — DE4) 63 to.* — DE;. DE'F DEC DE4 o

9977 CLIP, hubcap (4

: N 63to*‘ DE, DEC, DE4-
40972-71  WHEEL ASSEMBLY WITH TIRE, (9.50% 8 = —APly) i 66 ‘to*.—DE, DE4 L
41024-63 - HUB (Replaced by 41026-66, 43017—668&43152—66) ; : Tl

: 41024—66 ',HUB {Replaced by 41026—66) 5 , e
‘ HUBvrealwhee|(2).......~.....‘......‘.‘..;...,...;......., ..... R 66 to70 DE DEC

 66to*—DE,DE4 - .l
! S , 72t0*—DE, DE&" o e é&)
' ,4:?,103—72,,w T2tox=DE, BE4 - o i Ry
4310472 _ i weiwr 12t0* ZDE,; DE4' e e FRE
5 A3640=72 ‘HUB ASSEMBLY f:ont Wwheel (mcludes beanngs and seal) el e 72 to *—DE4:
: 43641—72 —GREASE CAP, hub..«. A N SR PP s Siesiis =72 to* — DE4 e S
: '43732—63A OIL SEAL front wheel ) B A Sieviedan e e .63 to. % DE, DEF DEC e

. 43134-72  OIL SEAL, frontwheel..*. ..... ‘ lveeriviniie. 7210 % = DE4
g43738—-63A SPACER, frontaxle” .......... vei i - 6310 * — DE, DEF, DEC’

48314—70 FRONT WHEEL BEARING mner (2) CT2t0* — DE4 T

FRONT SUSPENSION —fDE4 B S
‘ 1,; _' szow _ 72to* 054}._: _

2. 3mew 7210 *~DE4 -

3 3974HW - e isienes 72to* — DE4

4 a020W T, ,'24x1-3/ahex . @ i Miieiies. T2t0* —DE4 -
86878 ‘SHIM WASHER; suspension arm rod —.005........... veeeidies T2t0*—DE4

6 6879 SHIM WASHER, suspension arm rod - 007 b vesiEais 72to* ~ DE4
77081 'EOCKWASHER, 5/1 i wiievs o T2t0% —DE4
© 8.7 7056 . 'LOCKWASHER, 7/16(4).. Toidnal vendlion 12to - DES
9 7753 . NUT, 5/16-24x 1/4x 1/2hex (4) 72:0* DE4 e

NOTE Astensk (*) mdlcates part IS used for latestmodel year: shown on. cover




= ;i'mbex PART
. No.

- NO. -"_ N

37584-67 'S
43637=72 S|
- 43642-72
| 43643-72
74381074

H CASTLE T, 7/16-20 (4)
S LOCKNUT 7/8-14 {2y,
i GREASE FlTTlNG (6) ‘

7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x5/16x7/16 hex. (&) .
.. 4381174 .STOP BLOCK, with 37584—67 studs(2) oo T
e 2,:4381,2’—74 CLA ‘ Ak

7 Eaty72-pES

... 7T2to* = DE4

ciielvies T210%* —DE4

SLEEVE..'.'...‘ ................. T2t0o* ~DE4 "

STEERING STOP KlT i 72 to Eany 74 DE4
Consists of;- = v L s .

"72to Early 74 = DE4 S




. NO. . NO. NAME ' P USED ON
INDEX PART ‘ ’ - :

™

- FRONT SUSPENSION ~ DE4 (CONT'D) . |
17 43852-72 SUPPORTARM axle-nght......_..;..i ........ e it T2to* —~DE4

.18 43853-72 _SUPPORT ARM axle = left,...... SRR I 72to* —DE4 - o v %
19 . -43858-72 ' SUSPENSION ARM, right e . 72to * — DE4 ' S ’
20 - 43859-72  'SUSPENSION ARM, left......... N R P .. 7210 * — DE4
721 - °54549-72. . SHOCK ABSORBER, only:.... Fivesieaes P T RN {ve.s T72to* —DE4
22 54563~72 -+ 'SPRING, shock absorber (2) e e e enes st aien e sieseseen  1210.* = DE4
~23 - '54620—72 . -~ SPRING GUIDE, shock absorber (4) .............. i eieemaee s “72to* - DE4
24 . . 54622-72 RETAINER, shock absorber spring guide — lower (4) .......0.... .0 72't0 ¥ - DE4
25 54635-67 RETAINER shock absorber - sprmg gmde —_ per'~ (4)' .......... eweee - 1210 *%'— DE4
‘26 57043—72° - TIEROD, ShOrt..... ' viiserivannsenains e ienesaiiiah . T2 t0% ~ DE4
27, 57044-72 . TIE-ROD, Yong.........00e... I e s e e tieiesee. 1210 % — DE4
28+ 57048-72 . LOCKWASHER, king'pin'(4)....... ... lteiulioiiiliciil T2t0* —DE4T
29 - 57055=72 . - KINGPIN{4). civvamennineineiiiins A S Y S RPN ve.. T2to* —DE4 -
30 57056—72 - -THRUST WASHER (2)..'.'.'.‘ .......... R P S T AP e 72to *— DE4 -
31 . 5709372 ‘ARM steennggear...‘.»’.‘..,..- ..... cvies B S R 7‘2t'o*—‘DE4V e
: DISC BRAKE SHEAVE V- BELTS ,
1963 TO 1968 MODEL. DEF & DEC '
l ;1963 & LATER MODEL DE - PAGE 13 L :
: 2796W‘ ; SCREW 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 slot hd. (Iockmg) R e OISR YT 67 to * DE DEC, DE4
2798W .. - SCREW (Replaced by 2796W) - AR 5
4064w - . BOLT 5/16 -24 x 3-3/4 hex hd. (drifled)........ et PR o | (- 71 to * = DE DE4
5977W . SPACER ............ Late 71 to * —°DE; DE4
:741421-72 . ‘BRAKE CAM" LEVER ........ .‘ ........ e e Livso lLate'7110.74 — DE, DE4
: 41'71211—7,4'7"-BRAKE CAM LEVER ... ... PR R Mervesiasieasitos 07540 * ~DE,DE4
‘ 41810—64A : SET GF BRAKE LININGS AND RlVETS ......... i e e e e 64 to *'~ DE, DEF DEC; DE4 .
S e ' o " {Above Senal No. 64D—2201)
i 41811-64A BRAKE SHOF_ ‘rear (front - Late ne later) ....... PR Ceid 64 to* — DE, DEF, DEC, DE4
S i S T (Above Serial No. 64D-2201) -
4181171 BRAKE SHOE “rear ........ Veveseiieoie.i.. Late71t0* —DE, DE4 . :
'~41812—64B -BRAKESHOE ftont ......... i Y et eee e e e e ... 63t0* — DE, DEF, DEC; DE4 e
4774572 ; : ; , “Late n to 74 DE DE4 R
- 4774574 - BRACKET brake MOURLING ~. . divs e iyt aws von s o e . "75to* ~DE, DE4+ "
.. 47748=72. ' 'BRACKET, brake shoe ... ... BT e e i it e Late 71 to*=DE, DE4 . .
5208372 - CAUTlON LABEL brake adjustment ...... e e ey e AN Late 72 to* — —DE, DE4 +
3 "»"’FRONT FORK - 1963 TD 1969 — PAGE 17 L ST R T @ .
-».»4337w i -BOLT 3/8—24 X 1-1/4 hex hd (steermg wheel) (conectlon) . : G7 ta 69 DE 69 DEC - :

',45525—G3A “FORK WITH: BUSHINGS (Replaced by 45525—G7A)
45526—G7A ‘FORK. WITH BUSH[NGS (used with steenng wheel) o 67 to 69 DE 59 DEC S
¥ 45587—63 e STEER!NG SPRQCKET 12:63;1 ratlo) ........... e 4 s 5310 69 = DE' 9.~ DEC S by
45595—63 : BEARING CONE (Repiaced by 82844—63A) i i ‘
o 8701265 ;STEERING CHAIN (1. 4514 Tatio); with connectmgimk (281J|tches) 65 1069~ DEF ‘DEC; 69.~ DE
e 57014—63 . STEERING CHAIN, (2. 63:1 ratio), with connectmg link (36 pltches)7 '63:t0. 69 —DE: 69 DEC S ;
: 82844—G3A- - :ROLLER BEARING steermg head Iower e e i IR voia .“,».‘. : 63 to 69 DE DEF DEC

' NOTE » ""As:téfitsk * ivndi'cateis,ba,ft" is used for l‘atésf mode{ year shown’ on ;ébver.‘ E




" PART

- 64188

a0

No.

FRONT FORK - 1970 & LATER - PAGE 19

: NIOTE’ In IIlustratlon on paga 18 cross out No:. 12 intwo:locations and |nd|cate as’

2828W
6701
7778

45529-74
45577-70 . -

45577-71
/4558670
45587-70

4558771

45589-70" -
4565274 - -

" 57012—65
5701271+
57014263

57014-71 .

57202-74

5720374

, 57.20,4;74'

: f‘, STEERING TILLER -PAGE 21

3960W

6253W

6329W

6809
7775

‘ :45581—67A
57011=74
'57021-638
o B7021=74"
‘. ‘.57035—59_

_3858 i
70960

. 8685

: 31413—67A

50535—73 .

 sa0i-72 j'i .
64009-63 F

CBRACKET, fork i viivianmdvnuas s R ST e 7440 R = DE

_‘SLIDER BLOCK “titler: R PR SR RN Cedeetenine Vi 074 to* -DE
‘:CHANNEL ‘slider block . ovana e e ST e T e 74 to-*.= DE.
;SPACER gmde mountmg (2) T e s RO A i 74 to e DE

: LWASHER (Replaced by SSZQW)
L WASHER, 5/16:
" WASHER, 3/
. THRUST WASHER, titler shaft — upper ,

.. JAto*—DE
. LOCKNUT, '3/8-24x: 7/16x9/16...’..,‘..,.,....' ..... PR S L 7 to* -DE’
" WING NUT {(Replaced by 7775) SN e S
STEERING HEAD BRACKET (steering wheeI) .......... Peseveieien Late. 67 to % DE 69& 70 DEC o

"TILLER SHAFT TUBE ASSEMBLY. e 74to* —~DE-
¢ TILLER SHAFT . s ey

- TILLER SHAFT ..o e L T e si Lo
. HOLE PLUG, fo«khousmgtop e S T i e B9 870 - DEC

| ST07aE8

= '570‘92-‘72 o

I : 72 to *—- DE
- BOLT housmg'to ﬂoorboard No 8 32 P 5/8 hex hd (12) 72t %= DE Ei
© BOLT, ‘fork housing; 5/16-24 x Thex. hd. .15 oiiiioii i Lo 830X = DE ‘DEF, 'DEC
- ',j‘WASHER ‘carry-all.= right & left; No: 10x 3/8 X 1/16 (4) R DE
* - WASHER,: shield, No: _10‘x 3/8:x 1/16 (24):.. fE .;,‘,‘..’..;‘,',72 tof" DE
- WASHER housing to floorboard No.' 8 X 13/32 X 1/32 (12) 2 to *iw DE
WASHER Aork housmg bolt 5/16 X 7/8 X 3/32 B e S RN X to 73 DE DEF DEC

NAME i';;Tﬂ' S . USED ON _

No. 14, Cross out’ ‘6ld No::14-in two locations ‘and indicate as a part of No.:8.

. BOLT, -fork bracket, 3/8-16 x 3'hex: hd. (2).....ilvennsn e e eal78%0.* = DE:
WASHER, fork bracket; 3/8 x13/16'x 1/16 (2)...... ... s ievasisss 78 10% —DE
LOCKNUT, ‘fork bracket, 3/8—16 X 7/16 X 9/16 hex (2) ...... e wes . TAto* —DE’
FORK WITH BUSHINGS . i o i o o e s iva i s b s aiiis -7410% = DE
'STEERING SPROCKET, 16 T.-(1.45:1 ratlo),. RN vicieie.. 70=.DE, DEC
STEERING SPROCKET 13 7. (L.44Tratio) .. oiu e livieiiiiinin, 71 &72:— DE -
BEARING CUP (Replaced by 45589-70) B el . . DR
STEERING SPROCKET 29 T:- (2.63:1 ratio) R SRRt v 70 = DE,-DEC -
STEERING SPROCKET 23°T. (2. 55:1ratio): ... PP e e 7110 73~ DE
BEARING CUP; onIy - fork stem (2) B R ey Lieises T0& 71 —:DE,: DEC

STEERING CHAIN wnth connectmg link- (1 45:1 ratuo) (28 pltches). e 10— DEW DEC
STEERING CHAIN, with-connecting Tink (1. 44:1'ratio) (22 pitches).:.. 7L to 73—=DE. :
STEERING CHAIN, with connecting link (2.63:1. ratio) (36 pitches).... 70 —~DE, DEC
STEERING CHAIN with connecting Ilnk (2 55:1 ratlo) (28 pltches). voo 111073 _.DE :

BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. 63 1o *’k_"”'oé szfi_»f,jbﬁs’c:g e

X T/8X3/32.. ciu i, e A 631073

1178 X 11/64 (200 issin e A eiiies.esi. Late67to* - DE; 69&70 DEC L

... Late 63 to 70 DE DEC
TAto* ~DE .

. 72to* —DE4
72t0* —DE4 . . B

. 69870~ -DEC; Late 6810 * — DE-v“
- DE& (Above SerlaI No. ! 680E—6172) S

72t0* ~DE -
‘72 to * — DE; DE4.
. 72to* ~DE.

L7V =DE
. 6710 69— DE, DEC 70 to* DEZ
73to* ~DE- ~
'71-DE ~
72 to* —DE, DE4
T2t *—DE, DE4 o
. 63 to 66 DE 72 to* DE;t DE:




G, INSTRUM




INDEX. : PART
» riog" }I!Q?‘_y

N AME L S USED ON

FRONT HOUSING ‘l‘&
BEVERAGE HOLDER'

- 2270°
3787
4036
4376W
- 4716w
54058
6150W
6701 S

D 007 \lm Q!“gb DN

5 10° . 57Q3,1

16716

BOLT,

e CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20x 3/4. (14) ..

6702 " WASHER; !

" WASHER, 7/32 x'1'/2 x 3/64 (2) (mud flap 3).. S
 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(12). S

"’T_ PANEL FLOOR BOARD" AND
-DE4

172mfépﬂ”?,
BOLT . 72 to* —DE4 e

BOLT,:

BOLT, 3/8-15x 1-1/4 hex hd (2)

T2te% DE4njz_
72to*—DE4 -

WASHER,;
WASHER

WASHER 174




“PART

- '.50519-70 ‘

63 ;CARRIAGE BOLT,
& ] BUMPER (2) .

s
7742 Ty
53470-71" -
- 53488-71
: 53498—71;

: FLOOR PANEL rlght (Replaced by 50519—678)

72.t0-% .~
66 to*

63 to*

74 to *

74 ok

74 to *
67 to L
71 'to‘.*’ =
naj : R 670 % =
: BAG H DER ASSEMBLY (cradle type) e 2 Si 6T o
‘SUPPORT BRACKET«‘ ,bag holder (2) ER L Oy ..... Gesesiaa 67 to *

Late 73 to *
Late 73 to *
CLate’ 73 to * = DE 'DE4"

Late T2 t0 % — DE. DE4

Late 72 0%

Late 72, to 13

- NO. NAME .- L USED: ON-
FRAME AND ‘REAR SUSPENSION — PAGE 26
‘515 COTTER PIN; 1/16x3/4 (2).ovendan PR TS S A S 66 to* DE DEC :
2336 SCREW '1/4-20-x-1:1/8 oval ctsk. 'hd. (4) (Correction),... ... weveie. 66 =DE . o S
3950 BOLT, rear fork, 1/2-20 x 4'hex. hd. (2) ..... ... 0.0 s el C....0 6610:* —DE, DEC, DE4:
39538 PIVOT: BOLT (Replaced by 3950) : y : S
3956 BOLT (Replaced by 4391) : i : _ :
4017 < BOLT,. hmge to body, 5/16-18 x Lhex. hd (4) ..... i el Late 7210 % = - DE; DE4
4391 BOLT, 5/16-24x5/8hex L R R S P UK ST 63 to * .~ DE DEF DEC
64038 SPRING WASHER; body support; 3/8 X 5/8%.1/32 (2) eid i, ... 71to* = DE, DE4
64038 _. SPRING WASHER, body ‘support — lower 7 R I S TP N SR 7lto* = ‘DE;-DE4 .
6678W WASHER, 5/16°% 1-1/2 %.3/16:(4) (not. used w1th rear bumper)........0 63t * DE D,EF .
6681 WASHER: (Replaced by 6684) : ‘ [
< 6684 WASHER,* 7/8 x 2—1/8 x1/32 (nylon) (2) g .’ ...... e R S e 66 to * = DE ‘DEC; DE4
6702 . WASHER ‘shock absorber ‘lower bracket 5/16 x 11/16 X 1/16 (2) oo Late 73 o, * .DE,f‘DE4F .
7060- ‘LOCKWASHER (Replaced by-7068) - b S S e
7068 e LOCKWASHER shock absorber, 1/2 (2) v i s el i -66:to* = DE; ’DE_CTDE4 :
7685 < NUT (Replaced by 7742) S S : o s e
. 7686, " LOCKNUT {Replaced-by 7742) .. L : : : :
V‘77¢4Q ) LOCKNUT hlnge to body, 5/16-18(4). . i e e Late 72 to ¥.= DE DE4
7741 _ NUT - rear-fork pivot-bolt, 1/2-20 (2)..: i vdies oo Late 7210 * ~ DE; DE4
5 .;7742' i ‘»NUT “tlo panel to frame; 17/4-20 (4 P .f. B A PR 63 to* — DE “DEF, ‘DEC
"44908—74 CUSHlON frame to body = real (2). ORI O S e TA B Z'DE, DE4 :
S 47018-71A° i ’ ’ : Late'71 to 73 = DE
ST 47018=78 " T4=DE .
,“47025—72'_ . FRAME 72&73-DE4 R
: ,47025—74. U FRAN £1%~DE4
: . 15.t0* = DE4
: F I5te* =DE .
of ,fREAR FORK _ complete : LR 66 to-* — DE, DEC DE4 -
- WARNING: LABEL(Z) ......... ......... F3 0% = DE DE4- :
. FLOORPANEL, left. ..., ...\oouven.s 670 % — DE; 698 70 — DEC
: :FLOOR PANEL, |eft (Replaced by 50514—678) i
. FLOOR‘PANEL wight .. TR N S PO LR RIS R 67~to * L DE' 69 &~70 DEC

DE DE4 o
DE .DE4

DE DE4 e
DE DEC DE4

DE DE F DE4

DE DE4 v
* . DE; DE4
DE DE4 S
em—: DE4 B

- DE, DE4

OE, DE4 -

- DE, DE4
- DE;DE4-
.DE, DE4

k :‘.p_a,‘r't»f;j;s used forfl‘ate.stﬁmodel"ye'ar,‘irs;howp on cover. .




PART

:52107-72 .+ 'STUD,  seat mounting (8)

“50281-'67 ‘ ANV
. 52057-72 BODY: LATC 1 ASSE!

: VSTAKE BODY_:'AND* CARGO Box _PAGE 43

K ;‘7689W . NUT, 1/4-20 X 7/16 X 1/4 hex. (17)..7...‘.«.,._..”. L 65 5t0.70 = DEC.
'50261<65  TAIL GATE. cargobox ............. 65 to 68 - - DEC
| 5026170 TAIL GATE (Replaced by 50261-65) e Co

©50266-70 TAIL GATE (Replaced y 50256—69) i

NoO. NAME S . USED ON

SEATS — PAGE 33

4017 CBOLT, handrai'l 5/16-18 x-1hex: hd.. (). vz KPR RRI) S N 72 to* — DE, DE4"
- 6266 WASHER, seat-mounting, 5/16 x 7/8:x1/8 (rubber)(8)............ ... “Late 72 to * —DE, DE4
“6332B " -~ WASHER, -seatback; 5/16 x 15/16-x'1/16" (vt e cvsv i viiiini i in 72 to * = DE; DE4 -
6341B . WASHER, handrail, 5/16x11/8x1/16(6)...l................'...f. 72to * —DE, DE4
6702 . WASHER: seat cushion:to body, 5/16 x-11/16:x 1/16 (4) ... .00 .00 :'73-to:*—DE; DE4
7041 © - LOCKWASHER, “handrail, STA TR () O IS S U il “72'to * —'DE, DE4~_‘
- 7748w NUT, seat back pad, 5/16-18 4).... e e Wi e “riva. - 72to* —DE, DE4
‘7753 NUT; seat cushion to.body, '5/16-28 (B). .. .. viviunsiviv s cunaless “72t0% = DE, DE4"
. 8206w - RIVNUT; handrail () R R RS M 72 to-*'Z.DE; DE4
5204972 SEAT. ‘BACK PAD. (white)....... Geedied i PSR e 128 73~ DE, DE4
5204974 - SEAT BACK PAD..... ...l i, R e 74 t0*:—'DE, DE4"
'52051—72 . SEAT CUSHION {white) ...l ) vues chiinia siviin DS SN Ce 72 & 73 —'DE, DE4"
5205174 fSEATCUSHION....‘....»....................,y.a ......... e M 7410 * —DE, DE4 :
52058-72 - SEAT CUSHION, seat brake (white) . .. e e et SIS T2:8& 73 -DE, DE&. .
- '52058-74 . SEAT CUSHION, ‘seat brake ....... B RO Civesvieriiioiieil TAto® SDE, DE4
52082~72 STUD, seatback pad (4) .......c.oveus e T T e T2 0 R ‘DE, DE4
5208872 ’SEATFRAME B SR B O U SUSESE 72to* = DE CDER o

T2 t07% =

52134-72: SEAT CUSHION:-COVER . 7210 %~

-52135-72 . BACK PAlCOVER....'i.;..,.‘.'..,...‘.»....,...; ........ iieisieseiis. 7210% = DE, DE4
5263072 HANDRAIL, - Ieft ... 0 . i e iin edidbleieiedivies.... 7210 * ~DE, DE& .

5,2631—72, | HANDRAIL, nght - T2to* - m—: DE4

AUXILIARY SEATS = MODEL DEF - PAGE 7

7esW  NUT, 1/4-20x7/16x1/4hex (2);....‘,.-’.»...-...;.‘ ..... Celie iiioo.. B5—DEF
~_~‘44912—53A - CARRIAGE BOLT, footboard, 5/16- 18X 11/8(6)......... iewerie.. 65— DEF .

BODY i DE DEF DE4 — PAGE 39

~ .6182w : “WASHER (Replaced by 6187W) e T ;

- Bl8IW. T WASHER, No. 10X 9/16:x 1/16 (18). i1 i iuinseiiiniven iiunneie 6

' 56257w WASHER, body trim, 9/32x13/8x1/16(8) : FRORNE oy
7686 . 'LOCKNUT, body tnm 1/4-20 (B i e s T8

_;50252-‘59/;;- BODY: TRIM, right . FEN .

| 50292-74° 'BODY TRIM (2).. ; ' ~

- 50254-69A - BODY# TRIVM Ieft
'50263=74 - ‘GOLF ¢

691073

Cate s
50264—670 6710 * —
x <7410 ¥

63 to* DE
.. Late 67 1o i

, .'»Consnsts f el ' SHES e
. ;'559 & COTTER PIN body |atch spnng collar 1/8 x 1174 0000
g 41049—70 SPRING; 'body latch - s N

. 52042-72" f-LEV R, body latch . S

o 52052 ,,~2 OLLAR body latch spnng AR

j‘52059—72 : 'SUPPORT body ‘tatch T b A ;

9 ' SPLASH GUARD (2 = 1972 & ater)on oo sl vl Dot e 69 to * DE DE4
e BRACKET splash guard (2 - 1972 & Iater) . 69 to,* DE DE4

50266-69  TAIL GATE, ca

‘ NOTE .fiAStei isk (%) indicates :vDar:t“"i;S’:‘u,séd'k“ffo‘l"Iates-'t mo&élvfyé‘é; s owoi’-od"<goyer.;: g




INDEX PARTk O AR R e

leNDSHIEL’D 4 NEW STYLE

i : : : ‘l i ; ‘ ‘NOTE Th|s new style wmdshxeld can only be used. when new: style

|
]
I
|
s
o

R st top is: mstalled )
L2612 'SCREW swindshield: storage cllp, No 8-32x 1/2 P02|dnv pan hd (2)
. BOLT garment box 5/16—24 X 1 1/2 hex hd (2)

TR 00 00 N O) WD e







 PART . ST : : R
NoO. . NAME e _ U,_SVED.ON

'B‘UI"LT-IN BATTERY CHARGER - ]969 AND LATER - PAGE 58

37678 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 hex hd. (3) (correction). . ....... e weawens - 6910 72 — DE; DEC, DE4
6189W. -  WASHER, No. 8 X'3/8% 1/32:(6). . ..cviinoviviinmsiias PSRN . ... 69to 72 = DE, DEC, DE4 -
8690 -RIVET, battery charger door ‘catch-and hinge (8) el e e 70 to:72 -~ DE, DEC,-DE4
-66437-67 HEAT SHIELD, Charger. .. ... ....ivueetievosiniinss et 69 to 71 = DE, DEC
66491-67C - BATTERY CHARGER KlT in-car (Lester Matuc). PO S edeeeses 67 to. 71: = DE; DEC .
Consists of: . ‘ e »
3787 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 3/4 hex. hd (4) :
" -3974HW - BOLT, 5/16-24'x 3/4 hex. hd. (2) :
CEUe703 0 - WASHER; 1/4x 5/8 x 1/16 (4)
7036 LOCKWASHER 1/4(4)
7041 - LOCKWASHER; 5/16 (2)
7688 : :NUT; 1/4-20 ()
7783 NUT, '57/16-24 (2)

66434—69A BRACKET “front’ : ;
6649172 '_j:BATTERY CHARGER, in- car-36v (Lester—Matlc)‘
L. 70367-71  WIRE . o EeL
66491-72 . BATTERY CHARGER,; in-car ..iii... 72— DE, DE4
6650469 - TIMER KNOB....‘....;..., ........ (AR R G e e i ii . 12=DE;DE4
/66505-69 * HEAT SINK WITH DIODE . j: e ..... 72 -DE; DE4
5650669 AMMETER e , weliisioiiii.s T2-DE; DE&
6650769 RSae SR O S e . oivl 72— DE; DE4 -
eessos—sg;l CAPA 20.5m 500 e e e i i 12— 0B DES
, DE4 .
. DE4
DE DE4

{ -,.*“5\?“':‘"-4;”:\‘ ; S ": ’,‘v,

. SCR do. 72t0% —DE
: “‘_-V'SCREW resrstor wites clamp, No 16- 32 x 1/2 rd hd SRS Saea) 70 & 71 = DE
‘BOLT' "-re5|stor mountmg, 45/16 18 x.1-1/4 hex. hd @ : : E,:

2 to*— DE
) | , m&n—m
mountmg, 1/4-20 (2) CaiiEissviins T 1240 T4 = DE; DE4
to bracket 5/16 18 (2) i .. ...0n. T2to*= DE, DE4
Ciiiiaies T510% = DE ;DE.4:\' R
..o 72to* —=DE,DE4
...72to’* —DE, DE4
e to* =
630 *

f"»DEF,,;{D,Ec; DE4 . ...
DE, DEF, DEC =

83104 = DE,
. 63to* — DE, DI
763 to* — DE; DE
,esto* DE:_” .

 63 to* DE%DEF DEC DE4
.. 1210 * = DE; DE4. ‘
ii. 661070 =DEC
~ 71—DE

6 DE e
69870~ DEC

t model- year shown on cover




i
{
i
)
)
'

Sy
: V\;““‘/ o

_INDEX - PART

_NO.-'NO. NAME ~-E G . v USED. ON
CABLES, TERMINALS AND RESISTOR = PAGE 59 (CONT D)
70193-63A BATTERY CABLE SA70R L e RO IR e o 69 &70 = DEC ‘Late 71 = DE
1 70193-72 - . CABLE, solenoid *“C"" to front battery negative ...........i..s ..... T2t0o 74 —DE, DE4
70198—71 - BATTERYCONNECTORCABLE.............;...~...............; Late 71-to 74 — ~DE, DE4
7035172 ‘WIRE, ‘resistor. . . : R R U S S LD I S 7210 74 — DE, DE4. ‘
70451-72. - WIRE, 'solenoid.*'A*" to speed switch #1 terminal ... .. ViR e 72.to * = DE, DE4:*
7045572 MAIN WIRING: HARNESS .%\oiiiiioiine. . R et o720 % — DEG L
70457=72 WIRE, ‘fear battery positive to right diode ........... e Vel d. o 12t0%— DE, ‘DE4
7045872 .WIRE solenoid ““A”" to speed switch #5 terminal ...l eive i T2t0% — DE; DE3 o
'70459-67 . WIRE, solenoids to motor terminals *A-1 & S-l" (2) bl 4.-/69/& 70 — DEC; 67 to’ 71 - DE
+.70459=71 CABLE solenoids to-motor terminals.. . u. 0 vl SR fiogun Lete 7L=DE
70463—71 WIRE, solenoid to tight front battery pos. terminal . .. ....voivioo il Late 7L = DE e
70464-67A - CABLE, solenoid “‘C""to front battery negative....:..... i ocvis 15°t0 % DE, .DE4
7046472 WIRE battery negatlve to leftdiode ... ... 000, vui o eeewreids 120 % = DE, DE4 :
70465-67 . - WIRE, 'solerioid to motor *‘A=2 & $-2'! terminal (2) ..... e G 69 & 70 DEC 67-t0 71 = DE
RN WIRE soleno:d to'motor terminals Al A2, Sl S2; (4); Coleni
o DR " solenoid to resustor 2 S S e e s B g 75 to* = DE DE4
70467<71  CABLE.. speed switch to soIenouds ..... i Ll e Vil 71 = DE '
£70468=72 - MAIN:WIRING HARNESS ... oo P e O R Lol T2 s DE EE
70478-72" - WIRE, solenoids "A" & "F” to motor termmals s1, 82 & A2 (3) Lirsi 7240774 < DE; DES- FL
. -70551-69" - 'CONDUIT; 1/8I D. %10 ft. 1. ‘black vinyl (hi-temp.’)... Lewrin 63'to* ~DE, 'DEC; DE4~ L B
~m$}&sjcmmm13mlnxmﬁ Vg black vinyl .. 2. u”_nqnq .. 63to* ~DE, DEC, DE4 = .
:,J%ﬁﬁyﬁfmmmM'nmloxmﬁlgbmmwwl Cilesiorov 83 te = DEDH:DH%*'
70554-69 - “CONDUIT, -1/4.1.D..x 10.1t. Ig, black vinyl. ;.. Cieesionesiii. 6310% —DE, D
.fmﬁ&%{mmmmalMImeﬂlgmmhmwm%m)'.. i
* 7055671 - CONDUIT, 5/16 12D x 10:£t. “1g. black: vinyl. oo SR
Zm%&n-;mmww1mlnxmﬁmlmewu ..... R
27055971~ “CONDUIT, 1/8T; D 10 ft. g ‘black vmy.l ...... RPN I
i 70596—727y‘,RESISTDR Weed Sl
o ’70597-72' :INSULATOR resnstor mountlng : . . . : 3 2
.. 7059972 AC{(ET ‘resistor: mounting :........ I ST Gesaad T2t0 T4
7%%41?fmmGTwwem“@@ .......... RN SRR SR SO e ;“,;g,
72039=71 . -PIN,-wire end .ol sivi vl RN , e Ry : '
T 72043571 : ,CONNECTOR 'single pin ol oL SRR e 72 to * DE DE4 j »
72944511 . .CONNECTOR, -single socket © RO S 7240 = _DE, DE% "
SPEED sw| ; | G ‘ |
g ;;2668 (o SCREW No 10-24 X 9/16 Pozndnv hd. ( )e s e R 67 to * DE 69 & 70 DEC
L 2B6T9W. ‘ ‘SCREW (RepIaced by 2668) : : T
036 : 63to* DE DEF DEC
e 70196f-69’ 721074 —'_E E4:: B
2 7043272 : - 72 to =
”71481—67A SPEED CONTRDL SWITCH (Replaced by 71481—72)
T I4812T1° ISPEED CONTROL SWITCH (Replaced by 71481—72)
v.71481—72 i

oy 72030—47

i Ezsc;s‘? .
6270
5 57115

71853—63A

7144

b 'SPEED CONTROL SWITCH complete B ;

i SCREW |gmt|on sw1tch termmal No 8 32x 3/8 F’OZIdI‘IV hd (3);. ;
. "WASHER, 'key sw1tch 3/4x1x 1/32 :
' LOCKWASHER, ignition switch terminal, L T240 %
S LOCKWASHER lgmtlon switch, 3/4 externaI tooth.,..‘...'.'....I...x.'b..;‘ 72873
f,~,”750219-73 : ' S
71023265 ¢ |

- Late. 7'1“‘to* ' DE DE4
-63ito ¥ L
.5ft0,*

DE DE4;‘:

mternal footh’ (3)




INDEX PART

NO.  NO. NA»‘M»,E:: L USED ON

",SWITCHES - PAGE 65 (CONT D)

‘ 7.149,6-.—65 " KEY SWlTCH wuth keys = 5/8: 32 threads: (wnth spnng Ioaded reverse
posntlon) ..... i e e e S e eV e PR L :

- 71524-50A  KNURLEDNUT, . key switch.
| 715372 SET/OF’SWITCH KEYS .
7156372 \

: ';’;‘714954—72
72to*

».'65 to 7 = DE,.:DEF DEC

G Late 72 to® —

DE4

DE4' 73 DE S

.DE; 65168 —DEC







N0 ,,_NZAVME,‘ L IR , USED ON .

TRACTION MOTOR - PAGE 75

L 72371-66A . ROTOR, With gear .......iiuisiiesesesans 66to 71 — DE, DEC
e 82809—71A  TRACTION MOTOR (General Electnc) ....... i eesieetis . Late 71-to Early 74 - DE, DE4.
'82813--71 ‘TRACTION MOTOR (WesStinghoUSE) . .. iusiyvuasdnsinaniies v “wos v Late' 7110 74 — DE, ‘DE4’

8§081—66 SHlM motor mountmg —.. 005" (Replaced by 83080—66)

' TRACTION MOTOR (GENERAL ELECTRIC)
*774sw CNUT, termlnal 5/16-18 % 1/4 X 1/2 hex. (8) ... .u: .. o iivii..o. o Late 73 to * — DE, DE4 L
/3149667 ' RUBBER BAND, brush cover...i.‘..,........,....;..‘.‘.., ....... L. 721074-DE,DE4 . :
.47_74,9_—67A  MOISTURE SEAL, COMMUtator end ............vecuvsiiosionensnen 7210 ¥ —DE, DE4
7049163 SET OF FOUR BRUSHES ... ... cuu%eieenssiseressneaiasssses 72 t0Early 73 — DE, DE4

70491-73 " - SET OF FOUR BRUSHES

; : . Late 73 to * - DE, DE4 ’
7049863 - ’

: ~KEY armature ST240% = E JDE& o e
17234273 ‘Late 73 to*— 'BE; DE4 : ;
7234373 S Late 73 to* — DE, DE4~ . ..

Lo 72344730 T .. Late 73 to * - DE,.DE4 - :
172345-73 ‘Late 73 to * — DE, DE4

_ Late 73to* = DE, DE4
Late 73to* - DE, DE4 -

124673 |
. T2toEaly7? ,—JDE DE4

:’Late 73t0o*—DE, DE4 = ..
: 72 to Early 73' =L DE; DFE4

est model ‘year ‘shown on cover. -~




~ - PART" el S 5 : R o
. NoO. NAME o o S Co USED UON
TRACTION MOTOR (WESTINGHOUSE)
TN 1240w ‘SCREW brush mspectlon cover, No 10-32.x 1-1/2.1d. hd .......... 72t0* — DE ,DE4
[ 73787 . . BOLT, pole shoe, 1/4-20 x 3/4 hex. .hd. (8) ...iviiviviniiiniiiion T2to* = ~DE; DE& " = oot e PR
L7015 " LOCKWASHER, brush mounting plate screw; -No: 8.0 . .‘ ....... i T2t0% = DE,} DE4 - S S e
7069 " LOCKWASHER,  brush inspection: cover -No. 10'x 5/16.x 1/32 .. susv. T2t0 * — DE, DE4 Sl
" 7638 - NUT, brush-inspection cover, ‘No. 10-32 X 1/8 X 3/8hex. i e 72'to-*— DE, DE4.
| 7235672 - INSULATING TUBE, thru-bolt @) .. B A cethane o 72 t0 % < DE, DE4
72358-72 " COVER, driveend ... ..coue.ounsns i e S e T 72.to* — DE, DE4
'72359-72 .~ BRUSH MOUNTING PLATE ... oviiienineins VieeanEes S .. 72to* —DE, DE4"
72360-72 - KEY, commutator and drive end (2) Leead ~72t0.* — DE,: DE4: 4
72361-72  BALL BEARING, commutator end...................coevvieaninss 7210 * ZDE, DE4
. 72362-72  BALL BEARING, drive end .. ...\ c.ioriissssinenionesiennss .. 72to* —DE, DE4
- .72363—72 . BRUSH LEAD, 10-1/2in. lg. ... , : .:. -72to*— DE, DE4 -
72364-72 BRUSH LEAD, Qins g 72to* DE"DE_4'5_
172365-72. . SPRING WASHER,  commutator end- beanng R A ... 12t * — DE, ‘DE4-
.72366~72 ' BRUSH INSPECTION COVER... i vt s e e 72:t0 ¥ — DE, DE4.-

72367-72 SET OF FOUR BRUSHES it v i v . .. 72t0* ~DE,DE4 -
: j 72368-72  SET OF FIELD con_s ~ SO gy, j 72 to’* —'DE, DE4
72369-72 - TERMIN R Y. iies.eiiii. T2t0 %< DE, DE4.
L 72875=72 , P 5 ceeedieiiioiiiiio. 72t0* ~DE, DEG
72376-72 .. AR with keys .. , . . i 72 to* - DE, DE4 -
72377-72 : ' , :
72384—-66?-‘-




No. W A'ME S LN i . USED ON

+11038 RETAINING RING; motor coupllng VP SR

i 41046-71A COUPLING, motor:.

'REAR AXLE AND DIFFERENTIAL - ]973 & LATER

559 COTTERPIN, 1/8x. 1 1/4 @) Aol .j ; e T3 to *:
3240- - SCREW, motor coupling, 1/4-20 x 1/2- socket o Ei e ;
40858 ~-BOLT; ‘motor: and differential couplmg housmg, 3/8 16x 7/8hex d (8) #73t0 % =

CI3te s DE DE4

73878 m’-ﬁ D‘E'A

11079 -RETAINER, pmlon S S SO R e e Late 73 to 74 DE :

o 12041> SEAL motor: -and dlfferennal couplmg

4559563
: 82802—71, '

}CONE WITH RO LERS




CPART RN e o

OLD STYLE SUN TOP - PAGE 79

. 20 SCREW,'5/16-24 x 2 pan hd. (4)...' ...... ..... +eeiie.. 631073 —DE, DE4
T 2741 - SCREW, 5/16:24 x 1-1/A pan hd. (8)...........0..0o0iiomsions - 31073 -DE, DES
o MW SCREW (Replaced by 2740 o Za) ,

>4FR0NT BUMPER TOW BAR MIRROR - PAGE 81

o LATIGN
- 638BW
6701
- 6701 ASH]

5/16-24 X 1 hex hd (3) y
: 5/16-24 X 1/4 X 1/2: hex (3)




CEART o SR LR T T T e T
NQ%;: NAME:'ff3fﬁ‘l»g3Q,jfy,_;-RQfﬂfUﬁEDfﬁN

OLD STYLE SUN TOP - PAGE 79

2740 SCREW, 5/16:24 x 2 pan bl @) ... CER L e 63073 - DE, DE4
2741 - SCREW 5/16-24 x:1-1/4 pan hd. (4)., ..... PG EE M S P et 63 to 73 DE DE4
-2742W.; SCREW (Replaced by 2740 0 2741) '

. .
1/ N

;FRONT BUMPER Tow BAR. MIRROR : PAGE 81

o 72 to* ~DE4

' 70to* DE, D

ffg’BUMPER @ o
BRACKET bumper (2)







O 00 '~ O U B W N =

: INDEX PART
NO.

NO.

NAME L - : ’ USED ON’

NEY STYLE SUN TOP

2667 DU
. 2818 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (8 — DE) (6 DE4) ....o.vivienn. 74 to* — DE DE4
2871w .. . BO_LT 5/16-18 x 1- -1/8hex. hd.(6) L.l e aehee s ‘... 74to* —DE, DE4
2887W ‘BOLT, .front fower crossover tube, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (2)...... 74to * — DE4 -

3987 BOLT, '5/16-18 x- 3/4 hex. hd. (10— DE) (9—DE4) .........oinie. T4to* ~ DE, DE4
.5919 SPACER upper . front crossover. tube. and rear- support tube 1/4" (4) .. 74to* —-DE, DE4
5947W SPACER crossover. tube - upper rear, 9/16" (2) : ; 74to * — DE, ‘DE4
6229W WASHER, 5716 x 1-1/16 x 1/16 (6) ........ “... T4 %0 * —DE
6266 RUBBER WASHER ... i iy e d e it e dvniine dnrens ieeddas o T4t0 * = DE4
6678W WASHER, rear support tube — 1ower, 5/16x 1- 1/2 X 3/16 (2).veussnin 74 to * — DE, DE4
6702 WASHER, .5/16 X 11/16 x-1/16 (10 — DE) (16 ~ DE4) » 7410 * —~ DE, DE4 ..
7041 LOCKWASHER; 5/16:(4 —DE) (6 = DE4)......... ceeieedii i i 140 % = DE, DE4
7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 (22-DE) (19 — DE4)...... e e Jeiveesesi T4 to* <'DE, DE4
. 8483 POP RIVET, ridgeplate (4).. ... . vi e e iiei i il i i 74'to * —DE; DE4
. 89440-74 SUN TOP, COMPIETE - .\ st a e oias e ne o denaeen sebe st iirineas 72to* ~DE4 -
8944174 SUPPORT TUBE; front (2)............ e eane et e e ieeniebees 74.t0 * = DE4 -
"'89444-74 . - "CROSSOVER TUBE, 10WeT front ... .. e iue ity in s iiinicuneneion T4t0 %= DE4
/8944774 CAP; front support tube 1€ R P PR iiesi il 78 to* = DES
'89450-74 . SUN'TOP, complete.......... R L SR U ieeieereaieiin i, 67 to*=DE
8945174 SUPPORT TUBE, leftfront ..... e s e tiaeae bt i e T4 0 * =DE
89456—74 - SUPPORT TUBE, nght front ; e v e S "74to* —~DE.
8945774 COVER,“SUn t0p.oui. o ioiviunus it A R TR --74to *'= DE, DE4
.89458-74 - = CROSSOVER TUBE, upper front & rear @.: S diigeniiias o 74t0*— DE, DE4
8946174 SUPPORT TUBE; upper (2) ........ TR AT e e . 74:to * —DE, DE4:
8946474 . RIDGEPLATE ....... e : 74to* DE, DE4 "
, . 89465-T4 - SPACER front siipport tube T/8(2) i v i cein iwv.. 74to* = DE, DE4
" 89466—74. -+ -BUSHING, réar support tube pivot, 15/16" (2., B 74'to’ * o - DE, DE4 -
8946774 - - “SUPPORT TUBE, réar (2} .. i i vieieiiunen R e .74 0% = - DE, DE4
o 89470—74 -~ RUBBER WASHER,: front-support tube (8).. .. iiidiaui. Waedeiiasin Ta10 * sl
L BACKING PLATE, reat guide (2) Ju. s vnvsuinii s diiun i iinn 7410 *.
i " ‘GUIDE, rear support tube (2) ........... D P eV eaee 74 to* — DE, e
8w&nfmuﬁaj.@w ..... ....................... Teiieaein “m"@“,mmn Moai_i
89476—74 - BRACE front: suppott tube to housmg @y e e s s s - 74 fo * — DE :

BOLT, rear support tube — Iower 5/16-18 x 2 hex. hd. {2) .......... 74 to.* —

DE, DE4

NOTE Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model yé.af Shpwh on cover.




| SINGLE TRAILER |

'SEEPARTSLISTFOR | .
TRAILER ATTACHMENTS | -

NOL NAME . . USED ON. . -

_ TRAILER ATTACHMENTS - DE

RAMP. v s i Sinad "72to* -~ DE
. PAIR OF REAR TIE DOWNS. ... .. ..ii 72to* —DE

. 89107-72°  TILT LATCH.......
‘8 -72 .- BOLT,; tiit tatch, 3/8x

1 hex. hd. eeviiuiicas. T2t0* =DE

I FEM SNy i e o

- 89003-72VA  TIE DOWN KIT, golf car traifer .......... . hu.u.e. i T2te*ZDE

" FRONT TIE-DOWN - .. ceiieene. T2t0*—DE
L S T2 =DE -

T 89109—73V E "‘STO,!?;j:f‘ryon;t wheel S fROUD. SN TR R e esiiiesa 1210 f*.‘;,-‘ DE4




INDEX - PART

USED ON

. NO. * NO, NAME
TRAILER PAGE 82
18900063V GOLF CAR TRAILER (Replaced by 89001-72V)
89001-72V - TRAILER (See Next page for DAS) . - .uveusevesennnnnsennasses .. 6310 % —~DE
SINGLE TRAILER DE
: 559 COTTER PIN -axle nut, 1/8x 1 1/4 Ig: (2) ...................... .. 72to* = DE
1 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 (4) .. oeinivionessianinnns Ceeiees reeeenia 72to * - DE -
43800-60 ~ WHEEL BEARING (2)......... eeesanais Fesvesenae s i 72to* - DE
6816564 BULB tallandstop 12MP-(2) v v vveenaisii e vt R A e 120 * =DE- -
7057668 WIRECONNECTOR....'...............; .............. e e, 72'to * = DE
89001-72V TRAILER ..........cciciiviiiviniininen eeiendesds Vieesieesnd “63 to ¥ ~ DE.
2 89004-72 TONGUE ‘ASSEMBLY, ssingle trailer .. o .o i 72t0* — DE
©4 8900672 -COUPLERASSEMBLY...... ... e.... N SO S S e: . 72t0* - DE -
5 89011-72 " PAIR OF SAFETY CHAINS. ... .. couvunnnnnsn. PO PRSI J2to *-DE
6+ 89013—72 ©  HANDLE, tilt1atch .. .coueieitiiitiiinienseanaanneaniansn veen T2t0% —DE
7 89015-72 - PIVOT BRACKET, tongue .......... b e it eeaen Veviees. T240*—DE
. 8 .89016-72 - WHEEL, withtire (2).......c.eevuinnnenn. R TR DT Kt 72t0* —DE
L 9. 89017-72 . WHEELHUB(2) ................ O e 72t0* —DE
| 89025-72 . . GREASE SEAL, bearing (2) .......... . ~72to* —DE
j - 1'89026~72:- . GREASE CAP; wheel hub (2) _ . ; } 72t0* —DE
i .89027<72 . . O-RING, greaseseal @) - 72to* -DE:
- 89028-72  NUT, axle(2) .siiiioeioniiinn L eVies i ikl e i s g
18902972 - LUG BOLT, wheef B PPN £ R S
89031-72 . AXLE, single trailer ... .ol i i, 72to* DE‘ S
--89035-72 T2to*<DE. .

o 89069—72 ,
e 89071-72[

: 89081-72

8910772
- 89108-72

-~ LEAF SPRING ASSEMBLY (2) .....:.0.. SR ieE AR L
- 89037-72 ’U-BOLT ;y Cnan i des
. 189039-72° ' CLi
8904172 - E ‘~__ i
89042-72;- o

* BRACKET, tail IanIp(2)...,....‘,..;..‘.......‘., ......
'LICENSE PLATE BRACKET .. BRI

“BULB, side: marker ) L i [ER T
- CARWIRING HARNESS .......... ............

i 89065-72“

S 89072—72‘ :

T 89073<72
8907572
o 8907772 .

18907872 4 s

. 8907972 - -LOCKWASHER amber 1amp, No. 10 external tooth (4)

L “89083——72 :

Ieaf spnng - smgle trailer (4)
-b

‘J2to* ~DE

72to*—DE
7210 * = DE
- 72to* ~DE-
72:to ¥ —DE-

T2to*—DE

72to* —DE
72t0*—DE
| 72to* =DE
72t0 * — DE
- 72to* —DE

72t0* = DE ..
72t0 % —DE .

72t0* —DE .-
T2t *=DE
72to*~DE

mountmg (4)

SCREW, :amber 1amp, No. 10X 5/8 (8) ..., ... ouiensieinneiinnnn

7240 * —DE™

" PAIR"OF SHOCK: ABSORBERS....«.»;-._......‘,....;..‘....;...‘.u._..‘.,...." 72t0*% —DE . ¢
SAFETY CHAIN, trailer bed. i rereen i
_ BOLT ttaller bed safety cham ;3/8x T-hex. hd ........ e e

72t0%—DE

72t0*~DE . .

T2t0* ~ DE_,_‘
72to* DEv»'

72.t0* —DE. -

. J2to* =DE

72t0* =DE .

“T2to*-DE ..




N

S A
'&-ﬂﬁ@\

i

]




